



2016 CHAPTER 13

PART 5

AMENDMENTS TO THE WATER AND SEWERAGE SERVICES (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 2006

Appointment and powers of inspectors

21.—(1) Article 125 of the Water and Sewerage Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (assessors for the enforcement of water quality) is amended as follows.

- (2) In paragraph (1) for “The Department” substitute “ DOE ”.
- (3) In paragraph (1)(a) omit the words “and 117”.
- (4) In paragraphs (1)(a) and (b) omit the words “and sufficiency”.
- (5) In paragraph (1)(b) for “the Department” substitute “ DOE ”.
- (6) In paragraph (3) for “the Department and DOE (acting jointly)” substitute “ DOE ”.
- (7) In paragraph (4) for “the Department” (wherever occurring) substitute “ DOE ”.
- (8) In paragraph (4)(a)(i) omit the words “or Article 117”.
- (9) In paragraph (4)(a)(ii) omit the words “and 117”.
- (10) In paragraph (7)—
 - (a) after “paragraph (1)” insert “ or (2) ”;
 - (b) for “the Department” substitute “ DOE ”;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (a), after “paragraph (4)” insert “ or (5) ”; and
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (c), omit the words “or Article 117”.

Changes to legislation: *There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Environmental Better Regulation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016, Section 21. (See end of Document for details)*

- (11) Paragraph (8) ceases to have effect.
- (12) In paragraph (9) omit the words “or (8)”.
- (13) In paragraph (11) omit the words “and sufficiency”.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Environmental Better Regulation Act (Northern Ireland) 2016, Section 21.